NEW HAMPSHIRE

HISTORICAL

SOCIETY FroUNDED 1823

Guide to the Franconia College Records, 1855-1978

Administrative Information

Title and Dates:
Franconia College Records, 1855-1978

Repository:

New Hampshire Historical Society
30 Park Street

Concord, NH 03301

603-228-6688
http://www.nhhistory.org/

Collection Number:
1988.061

Author of Finding Aid:
Sandra L. Wheeler

Creator:
Franconia College, 1963-1978

Language:
The materials in this collection are in English.

Extent:

Until 2047, the collection is in 22 archival storage boxes, about 26 shelf feet. However,
after that date the contents can be compressed into 20 archival storage boxes, about 24
shelf feet. Part of the collection is closed. In some cases, these items have been removed
and placed in separate boxes and space has been reserved in the original boxes into which
they can be replaced in 2047.

Abstract:

Franconia College was an experimental co-educational institution of higher education
that opened in Franconia NH in 1963 and closed in 1978. The records consist of board of
trustee minutes and correspondence; committee minutes; development records (including
grant applications); financial records; internal correspondence, memos and minutes
among staff and students; personnel records and correspondence; printed matter



generated by the college (including publicity materials and newspaper clippings); records
of physical plant construction and maintenance; some student records.



Access and Use

Acquisition Information and Provenance:

There is no information on file about how the records of Franconia College came to the
New Hampshire Historical Society.

The correspondence of John Fallon (president of the college, 1964-64) was given to the
Historical Society by Mr. Fallon in 1997. These are closed until 2047 and are filed in
Series 12, Staff, correspondence.

Processing Information:

The Franconia College Records were processed by Sandra L. Wheeler in 2012. The
finding aid was written by Sandra L. Wheeler in 2013. The finding aid follows the
standards set forth by Describing Archives: A Content Standard.

Access Restrictions:

The majority of these records are open for research use. However, due to the private
nature of some of the materials, certain folders and sections are closed until 2047. These
materials are marked in the Contents List portion of this finding aid as: [closed].

Location:
The collection is housed at the New Hampshire Historical Society in Concord, New
Hampshire.

Physical Characteristics and Technical Requirements:
This is a paper-based collection. Most materials are typewritten.

Copyright/Conditions Governing Use:

For permission to reproduce or publish materials from this collection, please contact the
New Hampshire Historical Society. Researchers are responsible for following all
copyright and intellectual property laws.

Preferred Citation:
Item title, Franconia College Records, 1988.061. New Hampshire Historical Society,
Concord, NH. Date Accessed.

Collection Overview

Administrative History:

Presidents of Franconia College:

1962 Robert Ellsworth [appointed but withdrew before serving]
1962-64 John Fallon

1965-68 Richard Ruopp [1932- ]

1968-70 Larry Lemmel [1933- ]

1970-74 Leon Botstein [c. 1949- ]

1974-78 Ira Goldenberg [1936-2010]



Descriptive summary of Franconia College:

Franconia College was, from its beginning, an experimental and liberal place. Professors
sought to teach via collaboration and participation rather than by lecturing. Students were
asked to evaluate professors, suggest curriculum, sit on committees, and govern
themselves. There were experiments in course offerings and curriculum design, some of
them ahead of their time (such as ecology/environmental studies in the early 1970’s).
Students could do independent projects for credit (a couple of them built and operated a
maple syrup/sugaring house), take courses in studio art, film, weaving or ceramics in
addition to the usual academic fare, or even undertake to teach a course themselves.
There was an emphasis on performance in music, dance and theater (Botstein was a
musician and composer) and the arts were encouraged. At the same time, there were
serious endeavors to contribute to the surrounding community: the college operated a
nursery school to serve the town (and students learned about early childhood education
by working in it), attempted to provide educational services to a near-by prison, offered
B.A. courses for day-student and adults over 26 years of age. Summer programs included
Elderhostel weeks as well as music, art and literature festivals. In the early years, the
college had a close relationship with the Peace Corps and students received academic
credit for their Peace Corps service.

Time-line:

Below is a summary of a more detailed time-line put together from newspaper clippings
found among the printed materials in the collection. The school intermittently subscribed
to a clipping service, but administrative personnel seem to have been inconsistent in
retaining the clippings, as whole months and years are missing. The full time line is in
folder 00, box 1 with other secondary source materials.

1960-1962

Franconia College (1962-1978) was founded when the Board of Trustees of Dow
Academy decided the grounds and buildings should be used to establish a junior college.
The Academy had been founded in 1885 as a secondary school but by the 1950’s and
early 1960’s was being used as a public elementary school for the town of Franconia. At
first the new establishment was to be called ‘Dow Junior College,” but in the course of
the 75™ anniversary celebration of Dow Academy in 1960, the trustees decided it should
be named Franconia College. It apparently took some months to organize the new venture
as there is no information in the record about decisions made in 1961.

1962-1965

The first person to serve as president, John Fallon (served 1962-1965) was appointed in
1962. In early 1963, a former hotel was purchased to contain dormitory and classroom
space. The college officially opened in September, 1963 with an enrollment of 75
students.

1965-1968

In 1965, Richard Ruopp (served 1965-1968) replaced John Fallon as president (the record
does not indicate why or exactly when Fallon left) and the first class of 50 was graduated,
receiving A.A. degrees. Enrollment increased in the next few years, and the college
began granting B.A. degrees in 1967.

1969-1970



1968 to 1969 was a time of upheaval. Students participated in the national anti-war
movement with sit-ins and demonstrations. The college was raided by police, resulting in
drug and morals charges being brought against a few students. Ruopp was asked by the
trustees to resign and mass professor resignations in sympathy followed (all of which the
trustees accepted.) Ruopp was replaced by Larry Lemmel (served 1968-1970). There
were financial problems and the college underwent Chapter 11 reorganization. There was
considerable negative press in the Manchester [NH] Union Leader, an influential and
conservative newspaper.

1970-1974

1970 to 1974 were, for the most part, years of stability and success. A new president,
Leon Botstein (served 1970-1974), made national headlines as the youngest college
president in the country — he was only 23 when appointed. Under his tenure, the campus
expanded (both by purchase and construction), enrollment increased to 400 students,
precarious financial equilibrium was achieved via grant funding, and new programs and
initiatives were undertaken. Some of those new programs, however, evoked the hostility
of the Governor, Meldrim Thompson, and yet more negative press from the Manchester
Union Leader.

1975-1978

1975 to 1977 were years of increasing financial struggle and also continued and
unrelenting attacks by both Governor Thompson and the Manchester Union Leader. The
new president of the school, Ira Goldenberg (served 1975-1978) was unable to stop the
downward spiral. Increasingly, grants were not forthcoming, and by 1976, students and
faculty members were doing much of the routine cleaning and maintenance chores to
save money. The record contains almost no documentation of the year 1977. In January
of 1978, two days before the beginning of the semester, the college announced it would
close because of financial difficulties. In May, the real estate and building contents were
auctioned. There is no documentation of how the decision was made to close or of the
winding-down of the institution. There is no information about how creditors were paid,
what became of the buildings and campus, or later whereabouts of staff.

Collection Scope and Content Note:

Franconia College was in northern New Hampshire (in the town of Franconia) and was in
operation from 1960 to 1978. Records of the preceding institution, Dow Academy, are
not present except for a few catalogs and early by-laws. Except for auditor’s reports and
Board of Trustee minutes, most categories into which the Franconia College records have
been sorted do not have full chronological runs and the gaps are unexplained, as it is not
known why, how or by whom the school’s records were kept when it closed suddenly in
1978.

The records consist largely of institutional minutes, reports, and correspondence with
official bodies of various kinds (accrediting or fund granting agencies, for example).
Personal correspondence, personnel files and student records are also present; these are
closed until 2047.There are no records of the early planning in 1960-1962 before the
college opened, the process by which the decision was made to close it January, 1978, or
the aftermath of the closing (fate of staff members, later ownership or use of facilities,



resolution of outstanding debt.) The year 1977 is almost completely undocumented in the
collections.

There are almost no photographs except a few head shots of staff members (in personnel
files) and scenic postcards of campus (among publicity materials).

Arrangement:

The Franconia College Records came to the New Hampshire Historical Society partly in
rough categories (Board of Trustees, Center for Community Service, Financial) but with
over half of the material unsorted. They have been organized into 13 series:

Series 1: Accreditation, 1962-1976

Series 2: Board of Trustees, 1968-1977

Series 3: Center for Community Service, 1968-1977

Series 4: Committees, 1963-1977

Series 5: Curriculum, 1963-1977

Series 6: Development, 1963-1977

Series 7: Financial, 1961-1977

Series 8: Legal, 1967-1976

Series 9: Physical Plant, 1965-1975

Series 10: Printed Matter, 1965-1976

Series 11: Publicity, 1960-1978

Series 12: Staff, 1963-1976

Series 13: Student life and records, 1963-1976

Contents List

Box 1

Preliminary and background information

Folder A Finding Aid

Folder B Accession information

Folder C Secondary materials: Timeline from newspaper clippings; 1968 NH Board
of Higher Education statement about crisis of that year; 1972 New Yorker
Magazine article; 1974 Time Magazine article about the appointment of
Botstein.

Folder D Secondary materials: ‘Franconia College: A Case Study’ by Ann
Damsgaard and Patricia McGrath, 1973, paper for a seminar in University
Administration at an unidentified college/university.

Folder E Secondary materials: found by author of finding aid in researching the
history of the college and its people on the internet, January 2013.

Series 1: Accreditation, 1862-1976

Extent: 1 box

Scope and Content: Series I is arranged chronologically. The files consist of
correspondence with officials of accrediting agencies and copies of filled-in forms
submitted to them.



Folder 1
Folder 2

Folder 3
Folder 4

Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19

Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30

Folder 31
Folder 32

Folder 33

New England Association Colleges and Secondary Schools info, 1962
New England Association Colleges/Secondary Schools correspondence,
1962-1965

New Hampshire Coordinating Board correspondence, 1964
Coordinating Board of Advanced Education and Accreditation evaluation
visit reports, 1964-1970

Coordinating Board correspondence, 1965

‘Upward Bound’ correspondence, 1965-1966

Council for the Advancement of Small Colleges correspondence, 1965-
1968

New England Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools
correspondence, evaluation visit reports, 1965-1973

New Hampshire Coordinating Board correspondence, 1966

New Hampshire Coordinating Board correspondence, 1966-1967
(Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1967
Correspondence about creation and accreditation of Franconia College’s
Upper Division, 1966-1968

New Hampshire Coordinating Board correspondence, 1967

New Hampshire authority to grant BA degree, 1961-67, 1977-79

New Hampshire Coordinating Board correspondence, 1968

(Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1968

(Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1969

New Hampshire Coordinating Board correspondence, 1969-1970
Correspondence from general public to legislators about Franconia
College accreditation, 1970

(Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1970

New England Ass’n Colleges/Secondary Schools correspondence, 1970
New Hampshire Coordinating Board, report from outgoing Franconia
College President L. Lemmel, 1970

HEW correspondence re eligibility to accept transfer students, 1970-1973
(Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1970-1975
New England Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools
correspondence, 1971

(Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1971-1972
New Hampshire Coordinating Board correspondence, 1971-1972
Correspondence about the accreditation of Franconia College library,
1971-1973

New Hampshire Department of Education correspondence about the
licensing of Educational Personnel, 1971-1974

New England Association of Colleges/Secondary Schools correspondence,
1972

(Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1972-1973
New England Association of Colleges/Secondary Schools correspondence,
1973

New England Association of Colleges/Secondary Schools report of
evaluation visit, 1973



Folder 34 (Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1973-1974

Folder 35 Teacher Education and Evaluation Certification reports, 1974

Folder 36 (Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1974-1975

Folder 37 New England Acc’n Schools and Colleges correspondence, 1974-1975

Folder 38 Federation of Regional Accrediting Commission of Higher Education
Correspondence, 1974-1976

Folder 39 New England Association of Schools and Colleges report submitted by
Franconia College President Botstein, 1975

Folder 40 Consortium of Small Private Colleges correspondence, 1975-1976

Folder 41 (Federal) Higher Education General Information Survey, 1975-1976

Folder 42 New Hampshire Coordinating Board Post Secondary Education
Commission evaluation visit report; report by FC President Goldenberg to
congressman James Cleveland, 1976

Folder 43 New Hampshire Postsecondary Education Commission correspondence,
1977

Folder 44 Correspondence about transfer credit problems, not dated

Box 2

Series 2: Board of Trustees, 1968-1977

Extent: 1 box

Scope and Content: Series two is organized chronologically by item type except for the
correspondence, which is organized alphabetically. It contains member lists, by-laws of
Franconia College and Dow Academy, minutes, reports, and correspondence. The by-
laws for Franconia College are dated 1968 to 1976, and the by-laws for Dow Academy
are dated 1894, 1940, and 1960. The correspondence is between board members, college
staff, and college faculty. Correspondence files are closed until 2047. Board finance
committee reports are filed in Series 5: Committees, then under ‘finance.”

Folder 1 Guidelines for Trustee development, fact sheet on info about Franconia
College for Trustees, 1969, not dated
Folder 2 Lists of trustees, 1968-1975

Folder 3 By-laws Dow Academy, 1885; Franconia College, 1962
Folder 4 By-laws, 1968
Folder 5 By-laws, 1970

Folder 6 By-laws, February 1971
Folder 7 By-laws, June 1971
Folder 8 By-laws, 1973

Folder 9 By-laws, 1975

Folder 10 By-laws, June 1976
Folder 11 By-laws, October 1976
Folder 12 Minutes, 1962

Folder 13 Reports, 1864

Folder 14 Minutes, 1965

Folder 15 Minutes, 1966

Folder 16 Reports, 1966

Folder 17 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1967



Folder 18 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1968

Folder 19 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1969
Folder 20 Reports, 1969
Folder 21 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1970
Folder 22 Reports, 1970
Folder 23 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1971
Folder 24 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1972
Folder 25 Reports, 1972
Folder 26 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1973
Folder 27 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1974
Folder 28 Reports, 1974
Folder 29 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1975
Folder 30 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1976
Folder 31 Reports, 1976
Folder 32 Minutes (includes executive committee), 1977

Folder 33 Reports, 1977

Folder 34 Reports: Self-Study Section III, Faculty, 1977

Folder 35 Reports: Self-Study Section IV, Students and Student Life, 1977
Folder 36 Reports: Self-Study Section V, Community Services, 1977
Folder 37 Reports: Self-Study Section VI, Library, 1977

Folder 38 Reports: Self-Study Section VII, Physical Facilities, 1977
Folder 39 Reports: Self-Study Section VIII, Development, 1977

Folder 40 Reports: Self-Study Section IX, Finances, 1977

Folder 41 Reports: Self-Study Section X, Summary, 1977

The folders below contain personal correspondence (alpha arrangement) and are
closed until 2047. Space has been kept in Box 2 to replace them there, until then they
are in separate boxes at the end of the collection.

Advisory Board (also, those approached to be on the advisory board):
Folder 42 Atkins, Robert

Folder 43 Atkinson, Ralph

Folder 44 Case, Harold

Folder 45 Christensen, Charles

Folder 46 Christie, Robert

Folder 47 Ciardi, John

Folder 48 Cleveland, James

Folder 49 Countryman, Vern

Folder 50 Creamer, Donald

Folder 51 Dana, David

Folder 52 Danielson, Albert

Folder 53 Davis, Sidney

Folder 54 Edidin, Sol

Folder 55 Eldridge, Harry

Folder 56 Eldridge, John

Folder 57 Falk, Leslie

Folder 58 Freeman, Lucy



Folder 59
Folder 60
Folder 61
Folder 62
Folder 63
Folder 64
Folder 65
Folder 66
Folder 67
Folder 68
Folder 69
Folder 70
Folder 71
Folder 72
Folder 73
Folder 74
Folder 75
Folder 76
Folder 77

Gordon, William
Gossage, Howard
Heisler, Francis
Hutchins, Robert
Jackson, J. Renwick
Kiley, Dan
Klurfeld, Herman
Laucks, Irving
Lee, Richard
McCullough, John
McDaniel, Joseph
McKenzie, Stuart
Milgram, Morris

Montgomery, Mrs Kenneth

Ragle, Thomas
Rockler, Walter
Sagan, Carl
Steele, Richard
Watt, Richard

The following are correspondence files for members of the Board of Trustees, alpha
arrangement. Closed until 2047.

Folder 78
Folder 79
Folder 80
Folder 81
Folder 82
Folder 83
Folder 84
Folder 85
Folder 86
Folder 87
Folder 88
Folder 89
Folder 90
Folder 91
Folder 92
Folder 93
Folder 94
Folder 95
Folder 96
Folder 97
Folder 98
Folder 99
Folder 100
Folder 101

Buford, Richard
Burling, Jean
Bigelow, T. William
Connors, Joseph
Costello, Timothy
Cotton, Richard
Dearman, William
Dew, Walter
DeWitt, Walter
Downing, Mark
Faiman, Robert
Ford, Hamilton
Gordon, William
Gould, Bernard
Hamblett, Peter
Hamilton, George
Harris, Stanley
Hoffman, Hans
Hornig, James
Jesseman, G. Robert
Knight, Norman
Loeser, Herta
Lundquist, Oliver
MacKintosh, William

10



Folder 102

Folder 103 Mitchell, Richard

Folder 104 Monserrat, Joseph
Folder 105 Mulligan, Robert

Folder 106 Nixon, Sanoma

Folder 107 Oakes, Frances

Folder 108 Paganucci, Paul

Folder 109 Peretz, Martin

Folder 110 Perlo, Sidney

Folder 111 Poulsen, Andrew

Folder 112  Rahmeier, Paul (# 1 of 2)
Folder 113 Rahmeier, Paul (#2 of 2)
Folder 114 Read, John

Folder 115 Richard, Joseph

Folder 116 Riley, Placidus

Folder 117 Robbins, Walter

Folder 118  Robertson, Philip

Folder 119 St. John, Ruth (#1 of 2)
Folder 120  St. John, Ruth (#2 of 2)
Folder 121 Schiffman, John

Folder 122 Schroedel, David (student trustee)
Folder 123 Scribner, Harvey

Folder 124 Shafer, Paul

Folder 125 Shanok, Jesse

Folder 126  Silver, Henry

Folder 127 Swenson, Kurt

Folder 128 Symmes, Catherine [see also staff files]
Folder 129 Teuteberg, William
Folder 130  Weston, Mervin

Folder 131 Yohn, David

Box 3

Martin, Allen

Series 3: Center for Community Service, 1968-1977

Extent: 1.5 boxes

Scope and Content: Series three is organized alphabetically by program then
chronologically. The Center for Community Service was a semi-autonomous department
within the College that organized outreach to the surrounding community, summer
programs, and advocacy of various kinds. Following a chronological section of
administrative files, the remaining files are in alphabetical order by the title of the
outreach effort or program, i.e. Adult Education, CATV, and Prisoner Education.
Although the Center existed for much of the lifetime of the college, and there is material
from 1968-77, bulk dates for the files are c. 1970-1975. A few files containing
correspondence are closed until 2047.

Folder 1
Folder 2

Administrative files, 1968
Administrative files, 1973

11



Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22

Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33

Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45

Administrative files, 1974
Administrative files, 1975
Administrative files, 1976
Administrative files, not dated

Adult Education, 1963-68 [for this subject, also see Elderhostel, Life Long

Learning, North Country Institute, University Without Walls]
Adult Education, 1969-71

Adult Education, 1972-73

Adult Education, 1975-75

Adult Education, 1976-77

Adult Education, not dated

Adult Education MA Program proposals, 1974-1977

CATV, 1974

CATV, 1975

CATYV, 1976

CATYV, not dated

Community Relations Council, 1968-73

(The) Community School, 1970, not dated

Easton Project, 1975

Education Conferences and Seminars, 1965, 1968

Elder Hostel and Life Long Learning, 1974 [for this subject, also see
Adult Education, North Country Institute, University Without Walls]
Elder Hostel and Life Long Learning, 1975 (#1 of 2)

Elder Hostel and Life Long Learning, 1975 (#2 of 2, evaluations)
Elder Hostel and Life Long Learning, 1976 (#1 of 2)

Elder Hostel and Life Long Learning, 1976 (#2 of 2, grant proposal)
Elder Hostel and Life Long Learning, 1977

Environmental workshops, 1974, not dated

Health Officers Conference, 1974-1975

North Country Advisory Council, 1973

North Country Archives, 1973

North Country Center for Community Service, 1973-74

North Country Institute, 1969 [see also files by that name in Series 5,
Curriculum]

North Country Institute, 1970-71

North Country Institute, 1972

North Country Institute, not dated

North Country Spotlight, 1977 [grant proposal]

Northern Counties Health Council, 1972-73

Nursery School, 1970-71

Nursery School, 1972-75

Nursery School, 1976, not dated

Peace Corps, 1966-67

Prisoner Education, 1972-73

Prisoner Education, 1974

Prisoner Education, 1975 [#1 of 2]

12



Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55

Box 4

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

Folder 11
Folder 12

Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15

Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18

Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26

Prisoner Education, 1975 [#2 of 2]

Prisoner Education, 1976, not dated

Profile School (proposal), 1974 [#1 of 2]

Profile School, 1974 [#2 of 2]

Profile School (construction), January — March 1975

Profile School (construction), April — June 1975

Profile School (construction), July — September 1975

Profile School (construction), October 1975

Solid Waste (research, proposal), 1973-74

Spring Programs, 1977 [‘Dimensions of the Human Condition’]

, 1963
, 1965

Summer programs [for high school
Summer programs [for high school
Summer programs [for high school], 1966

Summer programs [for high school], 1967

Summer programs [for high school], 1968

Summer programs [proposal for program with City University New York],
1970

Summer programs [drama festival], 1971

Summer programs [art and music festival], 1973

Summer programs [children’s literature festival], 1974

Summer programs [Canadian Institute of Psychosynthesis, White Mt.
art/music festival], 1974

Summer programs [White Mt art/music festival], 1974

Summer programs [auto mechanics, children’s literature festival,
Franconia arts exhibit, Union graduate school colloquium, women in art in
New Hampshire], 1975

Summer programs [children’s literature festival], 1976

Summer programs [White Mt. music/arts festival], not dated

Survey responses [possible projects for Center for Community Service],
1972 - closed until 2047 as responses are signed (filed in ‘closed’ box at
end of collection)

Tri-County Council, 1965

Tri-County Council, 1975-1977

University Without Walls, 1972-73 [for this subject area, see also adult
education, Elder Hostel and Life Long Learning, North Country Institute]
University without Walls, 1974-1975, not dated

Volunteers in America, 1966-1967

White Mountain Center for Arts and Music, 1974-1977, not dated

White Mountain Community Services, 1970

Winter programs [evening art classes], 1975

Women’s Center, 1973-1975

Women’s Forum, 1973, not dated

Youth Group Home (proposal), 1975

e e e

13



Box 4 continued

Series 4: Committees, 1963-1977

Extent: 1 box

Scope and Content: Series 4 is organized alphabetically by committee and then
chronologically. The series mostly includes minutes for each committee. Committees
came and went, and minutes were not kept consistently, so the minutes for any time
period may not be a full run. Take together, however, these files offer a comprehensive
look at the issues and controversies discussed by staff and students.

Folder 27 Academic Affairs, 1968-1969

Folder 28 Academic Affairs, 1970-1971

Folder 29 Academic Affairs, 1972

Folder 30 Academic Affairs, 1973-1975

Folder 31 Academic Affairs, not dated

Folder 32 Academic and Social Standards, 1964

Folder 33 Academic Standards, 1967-1975

Folder 34 Administration/Administrative Faculty, 1965-1968

Folder 35 Admissions, 1964-1967, 1977

Folder 36 Administrative Officers, 1964-1975

Folder 37 Advisory Board, 1967 [see also Board of Trustee files as the Advisory
Board was a Board of Trustees committee]

Folder 38 Alumni Council, 1969-1971

Folder 39 Building and Planning, 1966-1967 [see also files in ‘Physical Plant’]

Folder 40 Business Affairs, 1968-1970

Folder 41 Business Affairs, 1971

Folder 42 Business Affairs, 1972

Folder 43 Business Affairs, 1973

Folder 44 Business Affairs, January — June 1974

Folder 45 Business Affairs, July — December 1974

Folder 46 Business Affairs, 1975

Folder 47 Committee of Procedure, 1964; Committee member lists, 1967-1969;
1972-1974

Folder 48 Communications, 1964

Folder 49 Community Meetings, 1964, 1967-1968, 1970

Folder 50 Community Meetings, 1972-1975, not dated

Folder 51 Council, 1975-1976

Folder 52 Council, 1977

Folder 53 Curriculum — see series 5, Curriculum
Folder 54 Development, 1970-1971 [see also Series 6, Development and Series 9,
Physical Plant]

Folder 55 Development, January — May 1972
Folder 56 Development, June — December 1972
Folder 57 Development, 1973

Folder 58 Development, 1974

Folder 59 Development, 1975-76

14



Box 5

Series 4: Committees, continued (folders 1-35)

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34

Educational Policy, 1965-1968

Environmental Science, 1972

Faculty: see Series 12, Staff, files “minutes/memos, faculty”
Finance, 1963-1964

Finance, 1965-1967 [includes both Faculty and Board of Trustee finance
committees]

Finance, 1968-1977 [includes both Faculty and B of T finance
committees]

Food Service, 1973

Future of the College, 1968

Goals, Planning and Values, 1965, not dated

Governance, 1968-1975

Housing, 1967

Investment, 1968

Judiciary, not dated

Library, 1965-1966, 1975

Long Range Plan, 1967, not dated

Minority Group, Representation of. 1969-1970

Negotiating, not dated

Nominating, 1967-1977

Parents Council, 1969-1970

Personnel and Staff, 1967-1975, not dated [see also Series 12, Staff]
Planning, 1968, 1973-1974, not dated

Presidential Search, 1975

President’s Council, 1975

Protection, 1967

Reappraisal, 1968

Short-Range Planning, 1969

Social Standards, 1968

Steering Committee, 1973, not dated

Student Activities Committee, 1973-1974

Student Affairs, 1969-1975, not dated

Summer faculty/staff/students

Teacher Certification, 1973-1974

Upper Division, 1969, not dated

Ways and Means, 1964, 1966-1968, not dated

Box 5 continued

Series 5: Curriculum, 1963-1977

Extent: 2 boxes

Scope and Content: Series five is organized alphabetically by course name or
department. Items in the series include syllabi, course outlines, some assignments, and
occasionally blank exams. Some are much more complete than others, and it is likely that
not all classes and departments are represented. A chronological section of curriculum

15



proposals and reports gives insights into the (sometimes wishful) thinking of faculty
about the directions in which they wanted their experiment in higher education to go.
Signed student evaluations of specific courses and professors and of individual
professorial reflections on those courses is closed until 2047.

Folder 35 Abroad programs - England [see also ‘outreach’ in this series for more
about programs and courses taught outside New Hampshire], 1966-1970

Folder 36 Abroad programs — Europe, not dated

Folder 37 Abroad programs - Ireland, 1967-1969

Folder 38 Class distribution (lists of courses taught and number of students in each
by faculty member), 1971-1977

Folder 39 Committee, 1965, 1970-71, not dated

Folder 40 Core [“Core” courses were a sub-section of general curriculum offerings]
general (minutes, etc), 1963-1969, not dated

Folder 41 Core, general (course synopses), 1963-1967

Folder 42 Core, general (blank exams, questionnaires), 1967-1968, not dated

Folder 43 Core courses: American Scene, 1966

Folder 44 Core courses: Beckett, 1966

Folder 45 Core courses: Buddha, 1965

Folder 46 Core courses: Dante, 1968

Folder 47 Core courses: Evolution, 1968

Folder 48 Core courses: Galileo, not dated

Folder 49 Core courses: Image, 1967

Folder 50 Core courses: Isaiah, Christ, Paul, 1968

Folder 51 Core courses: Machines and Gardens, 1969

Folder 52 Core courses: Man and War, 1968

Folder 53 Core courses: Moses-Christ, 1965-1966

Folder 54 Core courses: Roger Williams, 1964-1965

Folder 55 Core courses: Socrates, 1965-1966

Folder 56 Core courses: Thomas More, not dated

Folder 57 Course descriptions [ ‘descriptions’ are lists of offerings with brief
summaries of course contents, number of credits to be earned and name of
professor], 1965-1966

Folder 58 Course descriptions, 1967

Folder 59 Course descriptions, 1969

Folder 60 Course descriptions, 1970

Folder 61 Course descriptions, 1971

Folder 62 Course descriptions, 1972

Folder 63 Course descriptions, 1973

Folder 64 Course descriptions, 1974

Folder 65 Course descriptions, 1975

Folder 66 Course descriptions, 1976

Folder 67 Course descriptions, not dated

Folder 68 Courses: Anthropology, 1972

Folder 69 Courses: architecture, 1974

Folder 70 Courses: Art, studio, 1974

16



Folder 71 Courses: Ceramics, 1974

Folder 72 Courses: Dance, 1971

Folder 73 Courses: Drama, theater, acting, film. 1974, not dated

Folder 74 Courses: Ecology, Environment, 1970, 1975, not dated

Folder 75 Courses: Education, 1970-71, 1974, not dated

Folder 76 Courses: External degree in human services. 1976-1977

Folder 77 Courses: French, 1971

Folder 78 Courses: Greek, 1971

Folder 79 Courses: History, Europe, 1974

Folder 80 Courses: Library, 1963-1969

Folder 81 Courses: Library, 1970-1976, not dated

Folder 82 Courses: Literature, English, 1964, 1969, 1970

Folder 83 Courses: Literature, general. 1973

Folder 84 Courses: Maple (Sugar) Project. 1968-1970

Folder 85 Courses: Music, 1973

Folder 86 Courses: North Country Institute, 1970-1971, not dated

Folder 87 Courses: Psychology, 1974, not dated

Folder 88 Courses: Reading, 1965-1966 [remedial reading, taught by outside
agencies]

Folder 89 Courses: Russian, 1972

Folder 90 Courses: Sociology, 1974-1975

Folder 91 Courses: Theater, 1970, 1973-1974, not dated

Folder 92 Courses: Weather, 1968-1969 [#1 of 2]

Folder 93 Courses: Weather, 1968-1969 [#2 of 2]

Folder 94 Courses: Women’s Studies, 1973

Folder 95 Courses: Writing, 1974, not dated

Box 6

Series 5: Curriculum continued. Box closed until 2047.

Folder 1 Evaluations: American Studies

Folder 2 Evaluations: Architecture

Folder 3 Evaluations: Art History

Folder 4 Evaluations: Art, Studio [#1 of 2] (various specific courses — etching,
sculpture, color, etc)

Folder 5 Evaluations: Art, Studio [ #2 of 2] (as above)

Folder 6 Evaluations: Business [see also math, accounting, math for finance]

Folder 7 Evaluations: Construction

Folder 8 Evaluations: Creative Process

Folder 9 Evaluations: Dance

Folder 10 Evaluations: Environment, Ecology

Folder 11 Evaluations: Drama (acting, film, theater)

Folder 12 Evaluations: Economics

Folder 13 Evaluations: Education [#1 of 2]
Folder 14 Evaluations: Education [#2 of 2]
Folder 15 Evaluations: French
Folder 16 Evaluations: Garden

17



Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27

Folder 28

Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39

Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46

Box 7

Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:

statistics)

Evaluations:

tutorials)

Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:

German

Good Food and Wine
History, American
History, Europe
History, General
Literature, American
Literature, English
Literature, European
Literature, General
Machines and Gardens
Mathematics (accounting, management and finance,

Music (appreciation, chorus, theory; also some performance

North Country Institute
Nutrition

Philosophy [#1 of 3]
Philosophy [#2 of 3]
Philosophy [#3 or 3]
Photography

Physics

Political Science
Psychology [#1 of 2]
Psychology [#2 of 2]
Reading (reports of individual student performance from

Baldridge Reading Services, a company hired by FC to provide remedial
reading for and assessment of reading skills of incoming students.

Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:
Evaluations:

Science

Sociology [#1 of 2]
Sociology [#2 of 2]
Spanish

Weaving, spinning
Women’s Studies
Writing

Series 5: Curriculum, continued (Folders 1-20)

Outreach, 1965-76 (various programs located abroad or in the US but in
cooperation with agencies (Peace Corps, VISTA, etc) through which
students could receive credits).

Outreach program in George, 1967

Outreach, not dated

Planning questionnaires (students and faculty asked for suggestions for
courses that should be offered), 1970

Proposals (various formal and informal thoughts re possible future
curricula, submitted by faculty members), 1962-1964

Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4

Folder 5

18



Folder 6 Proposals, 1965

Folder 7 Proposals, 1966-1967

Folder 8 Proposals, 1968-1969

Folder 9 Proposals, 1970-1971

Folder 10 Proposals, 1972

Folder 11 Proposals, 1973

Folder 12 Proposals, 1974

Folder 13 Proposals, 1975

Folder 14 Proposals, 1976

Folder 15 Proposals, 1977

Folder 16 Proposals, not dated

Folder 17 Proposals, not dated

Folder 18 Proposals for Lower Division, 1965-1975, not dated
Folder 19 Proposals for Upper Division, 1970-1976, not dated
Folder 20 Questionnaires (blank forms)

Box 7 continued

Series 6: Development

Extent: 2 boxes

Scope and Content: Series six is composed correspondence, donor lists, proposals,
reports, and granting agencies related to the Development department at Franconia
College. Material is initially organized by type. Then, the correspondence, donor lists,
proposals, and reports are organized chronologically while the granting agencies are
organized alphabetical by agency. Donor lists and any other information on individual
donors are closed until 2047.

Folder 21 Committee on development: minutes, reports are filed in Series 4,
Committees.

Folders 02-23 below closed until 2047; removed to box at end of collection to be

refilled here at that date

Folder 22 Correspondence, 1963

Folder 23 Correspondence, 1964

Folder 24 Correspondence, 1965

Folder 25 Correspondence, 1966

Folder 26 Correspondence, 1967

Folder 27 Correspondence, 1968

Folder 28 Correspondence, 1969

Folder 29 Correspondence, 1970

Folder 30 Correspondence, 1971

Folder 31 Correspondence, 1972

Folder 32 Correspondence, 1973

Folder 33 Correspondence, 1974

Folder 34 Correspondence, January — May 1975

Folder 35 Correspondence, June — December, 1975

Folder 36 Correspondence, 1976

Folder 37 Correspondence, 1977

19



Folder 38
Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45

Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56
Folder 57

Box 8

Donor
Donor
Donor
Funds:
Funds:
Funds:

lists, 1960’s

lists, 1970’s

lists, not dated

Dow Jr. College fund, not dated
Frost Fellowship

Progress Fund, 1971

Gift income summaries, 1970-1974

Grants

, 1960s (Grants files contain both exploratory letters to granting

agencies and foundations and completed grant applications and
correspondence.)

Grants
Grants
Grants
Grants

Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:

, 1970-1974

, 1975

, 1976

, hot dated

Carnegie Corp. 1974-1976

Clark Foundation, Clark Trust. 1970-1975
Cogswell Benevolent Trust. 1964-1966
Culpepper Foundation. 1976

Danforth Foundation. 1965-1968; 1970; 1975
Educational Facilities Laboratory. 1965-1968
Esso Education Foundation. 1971

Field Foundation. 1975-1976

Series 6: Development, continued

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20

Grants
Grants
Grants
Grants
Grants

: Fleischman Foundation, 1974-1977

: Ford Foundation, 1970-1976

: Fureauff Foundation, 1975

: General Electric Foundation, 1971-1976

: Foundation for Biblical Research and Preservation of Primitive

Christianity, 1968-1973

Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:
Grants:

Hunt Foundation, 1965

Kellogg Foundation, 1975

Kettering Foundation, 1968, 1972

Kodak Foundation, 1973-1974

Kresge Foundation, 1972-1974

Lilly, 1974

Merrill Trust, 1966, 1972

National Endowment for the Arts, 1971-1974
National Endowment for the Humanities, 1973
National Endowment for the Humanities, 1974
National Endowment for the Humanities, 1975-1976
National Endowment for the Humanities, 1977
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, 1976
National Science Foundation, 1965-1976

New Hampshire Charitable Fund, 1971-1976

20



Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36

Folder 37

Folder 38

Folder 39

Folder 40
Folder 41

Folder 42

Folder 43

Folder 44

Folder 45

Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56

Grants: New Hampshire Commission on the Arts, 1967, 1973

Grants: New Hampshire Council on the Arts, 1976

Grants: New Hampshire Council for the Humanities, 1974-1977

Grants: New World Foundation, 1965

Grants: New York Foundation, 1965-1966

Grants: Olin Foundation, 1965-1974

Grants: Peat, Marwick, Mitchell Foundation, 1972

Grants: Research Corporation, 1974

Grants: Richmond Foundation, 1974

Grants: Rockefeller Foundation, 1961, 1971, 1974

Grants: S & H Foundation, 1970-1974

Grants: Shaw Foundation, 1976

Grants: Stern Family Fund, 1965

Grants: Surdna Foundation, 1974

Grants: Theodore Roosevelt Association, 1974

Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare,
1964-1970

Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare,
1971-1972

Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 1973
[#1 of 2]

Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 1973
[#2 of 2]

Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 1974
Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 1975
[#1 of 3]

Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 1975
[#2 of 3] (Profile School grant application)

Grants: United States Department. of Health, Education and Welfare, 1975
[#3 of 3]

Grants: United States Department. of Health, Education and Welfare, 1975
[“1 of 2] (Attempt to recover unpaid grants due; Financial report covering
years 1970-1975)

Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare. 1975
[#2 of 3] (Correspondence about an attempt to recover unpaid grants)
Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 1976
Grants: United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 1977
Grants: Zale Foundation, 1967

Printed matter, 1960’s

Printed matter, 1970’s

Printed matter, not dated

Proposals, studies, reports, 1960’s

Proposals, studies, reports, 1970-1972

Proposals, studies, reports, 1973-1974

Proposals, studies, reports, 1975

Proposals, studies, reports, 1976

21



Folder 57
Folder 58

Box 9

Proposals, studies, reports, 1977
Proposals, studies, reports, not dated

Series 6: Development, continued (folders 1-6)

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Prospects: Dow Alumni. 1964
Prospects, 1960’s

Prospects, 1970’s

Prospects, not dated

Prospects, Corporate, 1976

Solicitation instructions, 1970, not dated

Box 9 continued

Series 7: Financial Records, 1961-1977

Extent: 2 boxes

Scope and Content: Series seven is organized alphabetically by kind of record and then
chronologically. The series includes correspondence, audit reports, budgets, and general
ledgers. The correspondence is closed until 2047.

Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14

Folder 15
Folder 16

Folder 17

Folder 18

Folder 19

Folder 20

Folder 21

Folder 22
Folder 23

Analysis of financial situation for Board of Trustees, 1971

Audit, 1963-1964

Audit (and statement of financial need), 1965-1966

Audit (also, National Defense Student Loan Fund; College Work Study
Program), 1967

Audit (also, Work Study Program, National Defense Student Loan Fund),
1968

Audit (also, Work Study Program, National Defense Student Loan Fund),
1969

Audit (also, Work-Study Program, National Defense Student Loan Fund,
Educational Opportunity Grants Program), 1970

Audit (also, Work-Study program, National Defense Student Loan Fund,
Educational Opportunity Grants Program), 1971

Audit, Appendices, 1971

Audit (also, Work-Study program, National Defense Student Loan Fund,
Educational Opportunity Grants Program), 1972

Audit (also, Work-Study Program, National Direct Student Loan Fund,
Educational Opportunity Grants Program), 1973

Audit (also, Work-Study Program, National Direct Student Loan Fund,
Educational Opportunity Grants Program), 1974

Audit (also, Work-Study Program, National Direct Student Loan Fund,
Educational Opportunity Grants Program), 1975

Audit (also, Work-Study Program, National Direct Student Loan Fund,
Educational Opportunity Grants Program), 1976

Bankruptcy proceedings, 1968

Bequests, 1966, 1971, 1974

Bond Issues, 1963, 1966

22



Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34

Budget, 1964-1967
Budget, 1967-1968
Budget, 1969-1970
Budget, 1970-1971
Budget, 1971-1972
Budget, 1972-1973
Budget, 1973-1974
Budget, 1974-1975
Budget, 1975-1976
Budget, 1976-1977
Budget, 1977-1978

The files below (folders 35-42) are closed until 2047. Space has been reserved for
them here, but until then they are in a box at the end of the collection.

Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53

Box 10

Correspondence and memos, 1970
Correspondence and memos, 1971
Correspondence and memos, 1972
Correspondence and memos, 1973
Correspondence re Audits, 1960-1975
Correspondence re Legal issues, 1970-1973
Correspondence re Loans, 1974, 1975, 1977
Correspondence of Treasurer (John Schiffman), 1976-1977
Dow Academy financial statements, 1961
General Ledger, September - October 1967
General Ledger, November - December 1967
General Ledger, January - February 1968
General Ledger, March - April 1968

General Ledger, May - June 1968

General Ledger, July - August 1968

General Ledger, September - October 1968
General Ledger, November - December 1968
General Ledger, January - February 1969
General Ledger, March - April 1969

Series 7: Financial Records, cont.

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10

General Ledger, May - June 1969

General Ledger, July - August 1969

General Ledger, September - October 1969
General Ledger, November - December 1969
General Ledger, January - February 1970
General Ledger, March - April 1970

General Ledger, May - June 1970

General Ledger, July - August 1970

General Ledger, September - October 1970
General Ledger, November - December 1970

23



Folder 11 General Ledger, January - February 1971
Folder 12 General Ledger, March - April 1971

Folder 13 General Ledger, May - June 1971

Folder 14 General Ledger, July - August 1971

Folder 15 General Ledger, September - October 1971
Folder 16 General Ledger, November - December 1971
Folder 17 General Ledger, January - February 1972
Folder 18 General Ledger, March - April 1972

Folder 19 General Ledger, May 1972 [June is missing]
Folder 20 General Ledger, July - Aug 1972

Folder 21 General Ledger, September - October 1972
Folder 22 General Ledger, November - December 1972
Folder 23 General Ledger, January - February 1973
Folder 24 General Ledger, Mar-Apr 1973

Folder 25 General Ledger, May 1973 [June is missing]
Folder 26 General Ledger, July - August 1973

Folder 27 General Ledger, September - October 1973
Folder 28 General Ledger, November — December 1973
Folder 29 General Ledger, January - February 1974
Folder 30 General Ledger, March — April 1974

Folder 31 General Ledger, May - June 1974

Folder 32 General Ledger, July - August 1974

Folder 33 General Ledger, September - October 1974
Folder 34 General Ledger, November - December 1974
Folder 35 General Ledger, January - February 1975
Folder 36 General Ledger, March - April 1975

Folder 37 General Ledger, May - June 1975

Folder 38 General Ledger, July - August 1975

Folder 39 General Ledger, September - October 1975
Folder 40 General Ledger, November — December 1975
Folder 41 General Ledger, January - February 1976
Folder 42 General Ledger, March — April 1976

Folder 43 General Ledger, May - June 1976

Box 11

Series 7: Financial Records, cont. (folders 1-9)

Folder 1 General Ledger, July - August 1976

Folder 2 General Ledger, September - October 1976
Folder 3 General Ledger, November - December 1976
Folder 4 General Ledger, January - February 1977
Folder 5 General Ledger, March - April 1977

Folder 6 General Ledger, May - June 1977

Folder 7 Investments, 1973 [lists of funds]

Folder 8 Loans, 1966; 1972-1974
Folder 9 Mortgage, 1974

24



Box 11 continued

Series 8: Legal, 1967-1976

Extent: .5 boxes

Scope and Content: Series eight is organized alphabetically by topic and then
chronologically. Materials in the collection include items related to the Chapter 11 filing
in 1968 and other lawsuits as well as contracts, leases, loans, and real estate.

Folder 10
Folder 11

Folder 12
Folder 13

Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17

Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38

Benefits, 1963; 1972-1976

Bequests, 1974-1975

[By-Laws are filed with Board of Trustee files]

Chapter 11 filing, 1968-1969

Closing of Franconia College [very little information: 3 letters from the
end of 1977 expressing concerns about cash flow and the necessity to
reimburse endowment funds. Also, there catalog for auction of contents of
buildings and library May 19-20, 1978 but nothing about the sale of land
and buildings.]

Contracts, 1968, 1973-1974

General issues, 1968, 1971, 1976

Lawsuits: Ackley, 1976

Lawsuits: Egan, 1968 [see also series 10, printed matter, for press
coverage]

Lawsuits: McKenzie, 1967-1969

Leases/rentals, general

Leases/rentals: Back Inn, 1967-1970

Leases/rentals: Chase Camp, 1969-1976

Leases/rentals: Day Care Center, 1970-1973

Leases/rentals: Swimming Pool, 1968-1975

Loans, 1972

Loans, 1974

Loans, 1976-1978

New Hampshire Permission to grant degrees, 1961-1976

Ordinances, etc. 1966-1971

Real estate acquisition, c. 1904-1960 [Dow Academy records]

Real estate acquisitions, 1962-1963 [Forest Hills Hotel]

Real estate acquisitions, 1963-1968

Real estate acquisitions, 1971-1975

Real estate land use inventory, 1975

Real estate sales, 1963-1970

Student residency and voting rights, 1977

Taxes, 1975

Unemployment, appeal of denial of benefits, 1976

Unemployment, delinquent payments by Franconia College, 1977

Box 11 continued
Series 9: Physical Plant

Extent: 1 box

25



Scope and Content: Series nine is organized alphabetically by topic then
chronologically. Material in the series includes construction and renovation files,
drawings and maps of campus, master plans, proposals, and a few maintenance records.
Folder 39 Appraisal of campus, 1971

Folder 40 Construction/renovation, 1965

Folder 41 Construction/renovation, 1966

Folder 42 Construction/renovation, 1967

Folder 43 Construction/renovation, 1968

Folder 44 Construction/renovation, 1969

Folder 45 Construction/renovation, 1970

Folder 46 Construction/renovation, January — February 1971
Folder 47 Construction/renovation, March 1971

Folder 48 Construction/renovation [HUD application], March 1971
Folder 49 Construction/renovation, April — May 1971
Folder 50 Construction/renovation [HUD application], May 1971

Folder 51 Construction/renovation, June — August 1971
Folder 52 Construction/renovation, September — October 1971
Folder 53 Construction/renovation, November 1971

Folder 54 Construction/renovation, December 1971

Folder 55 Construction/renovation, January — April 1972

Folder 56 Construction/renovation, May — June 1972
Folder 57 Construction/renovation, July — August 1972

Folder 58 Construction/renovation, September — December 1972

Folder 59 Construction/renovation, 1973

Folder 60 Construction/renovation, 1974

Folder 61 Construction/renovation, 1975

Box 12

Series 9: Physical Plant, cont. (folders 1-17)

Folder 1 Drawings: ‘Upper Campus Project’ (Student union, Apartment dorm, Art

center, Library, Boiler) ,1971 [10 pages total]. NOTE: This is an oversized
folder and is placed flat on top of the file boxes]
Folder 2 Drawings: buildings, 1965-1971, not dated

Folder 3 Drawings: town and campus, 1968, 1971, not dated
Folder 4 Inspections (fire, health, etc), 1965-1970

Folder 5 Inventories, 1971-1972

Folder 6 Inventories, not dated

Folder 7 Maintenance, buildings, 1968-1976, not dated
Folder 8 Maintenance, pond, 1963-1966

Folder 9 Master plan, 1965-1966

Folder 10 Master plan, 1967-1968

Folder 11 Master plan, 1969

Folder 12 Master plan, 1970

Folder 13 Master plan, 1974

Folder 14 Master plan, 1975

Folder 15 Proposals (for off-campus housing), 1974

26



Folder 16 Summer use of facilities (rules/regulations), 1973
Folder 17 White Mountain Art and Music Festival plan, 1974

Box 12 continued
Series 10: Printed Matter, 1965-1975
Extent: 1.25 boxes
Scope and Content: Series ten is organized alphabetically by topic and then
chronologically. Materials included in the series are advertisements, brochures, catalogs,
event invitations, posters, programs (including the catalog for the liquidation auction in
May 1978), forms, stationary, mailings, reports, student work, and one yearbook for the
year 1965. Also in this series are Dow Academy printed materials consisting of catalogs
fro the years 1889, 1897, and 1897 and the “Doings of Dow” for the years 1923, 1930,
1938, 1940, and 1958. Much of the material in this series is not dated.
Folder 18 Advertisements, brochures, pamphlets, not dated
Folder 19 Brochure drafts, Statement of Purpose’ ‘Introduction to Franconia
College’ and “Who should Come to Franconia?’, 1977, not dated
Folder 20 Catalogs and handbooks, 1965
Folder 21 Catalogs and handbooks, 1966
Folder 22 Catalogs and handbooks, 1967
Folder 23 Catalogs and handbooks, 1968
Folder 24 Catalogs and handbooks, 1969
Folder 25 Catalogs and handbooks, 1970
Folder 26 Catalogs and handbooks, 1971
Folder 27 Catalogs and handbooks, 1972
Folder 28 Catalogs and handbooks, 1973
Folder 29 Catalogs and handbooks, 1974
Folder 30 Catalogs and handbooks, 1975
Folder 31 Catalogs and handbooks, 1976
Folder 32 Catalogs and handbooks, not dated
Folder 33 Directories, 1964-1966
Folder 34 Dow Academy:
Calendar, 1889
Catalog, 1894, 1897
‘Doings of Dow,” 1923, 1930, 1938, 1940, 1958
Folder 35 Events: announcements and invitations, 1965-1966, not dated
Folder 36 Events: commencement, 1965, 1971, 1973, 1975, 1977
Folder 37 Events: posters, 1969-1973, not dated
Folder 38 Events: posters, not dated
Folder 39 Events: posters, not dated
Folder 40 Events: programs, 1965-1970
Folder 41 Events: programs, 1971-1974
Folder 42 Events: programs, not dated
Folder 43 Forms: stationery, etc. not dated
Folder 44 Mass mailings, 1965-1970, not dated
Folder 45 Reports, 1963
Folder 46 Reports, 1964

27



Folder 47 Reports, 1965
Folder 48 Reports, 1966
Folder 49 Reports, 1967
Folder 50 Reports, 1968
Folder 51 Reports, 1970
Folder 52 Reports, 1975
Folder 53 Reports, 1976
Folder 54 Reports, not dated

Box 13
Series 10: Printed Matter, continued (folders 1-25)
Folder 1 Student Work, 1963 [This category contains various student publications,

the names and nature of which changed often.]
Folder 2 Student Work, 1965

Folder 3 Student Work, 1966
Folder 4 Student Work, 1967
Folder 5 Student Work, 1968 [#1 of 2]
Folder 6 Student Work, 1968 [#2 of 2]
Folder 7 Student Work, 1969
Folder 8 Student Work, 1970
Folder 9 Student Work, 1971 [#1 of 3

]
Folder 10 Student Work, 1971 [#2 of 3]
Folder 11 Student Work, 1971 [#3 or 3]
Folder 12 Student Work, 1972 [#1 of 2]
Folder 13 Student Work, 1972 [#2 of 2]
Folder 14 Student Work, 1973 [#1 of 2]
Folder 15 Student Work, 1973 [#2 of 2]
Folder 16 Student Work, 1974
Folder 17 Student Work, 1975
Folder 18 Student Work, 1976
Folder 19 Student Work, 1977
Folder 20 Student Work, not dated
Folder 21 Student Work, not dated [#2 of 5

#1 of 5]

]

Folder 22 Student Work, not dated [#3 of 5]
]

]

Folder 23 Student Work, not dated [#4 of 5
Folder 24 Student Work, not dated [#5 of 5
Folder 25 Yearbook, 1965 [bound in hard cover]

Box 13 continued

Series 11: Publicity, 1960-1978

Extent: 1.25 boxes

Scope and Content: Series 11 of publicity materials is organized alphabetically by type
and then chronologically. The major types of publicity materials are correspondence,
newspaper clippings, and press releases. Franconia College had a newspaper clipping
service during some periods. These clippings have been photocopied. This is the single
best source for institutional events and history.

28



Folders 26-34 (correspondence files) are closed until 2047 and until then are placed
in a box at the end of the collection.

Folder 26 Correspondence, 1962

Folder 27 Correspondence, 1963

Folder 28 Correspondence, 1964

Folder 29 Correspondence, 1965

Folder 30 Correspondence, 1966-68

Folder 31 Correspondence, 1970-73

Folder 32 Correspondence, 1975-76

Folder 33 Correspondence, 1968

Folder 34 Correspondence, not dated

Newspaper clippings:

Folder 35 Newspaper clippings, 1960 [includes accounts of Dow Academy’s 75"
anniversary]|

Folder 36 Newspaper clippings, 1962

Folder 37 Newspaper clippings, 1963

Folder 38 Newspaper clippings, 1964

Folder 39 Newspaper clippings, 1965

Folder 40 Newspaper clippings, January — June 1966

Folder 41 Newspaper clippings, July — December 1966

Folder 42 Newspaper clippings, January — July 1967

Folder 43 Newspaper clippings, August — December 1967

Folder 44 Newspaper clippings, March — June 1968

Folder 45 Newspaper clippings, July — December 1968

Box 14

Series 11: Publicity, continued

Folder 1 Newspaper clippings, 1969

Folder 2 Newspaper clippings, January — May 1970

Folder 3 Newspaper clippings, June — August 1970

Folder 4 Newspaper clippings, September — December 1970

Folder 5 Newspaper clippings, January — June 1971

Folder 6 Newspaper clippings, July — December 1971

Folder 7 Newspaper clippings, January — June 1972

Folder 8 Newspaper clippings, July — December 1972

Folder 9 Newspaper clippings, January — June 1973

Folder 10 Newspaper clippings, July — December 1973

Folder 11 Newspaper clippings, 1974

Folder 12 Newspaper clippings, January — May 1975

Folder 13 Newspaper clippings, June 1975

Folder 14 Newspaper clippings, July — December 1975

Folder 15 Newspaper clippings, January — March 1976

Folder 16 Newspaper clippings, April — December 1976

Folder 17 Newspaper clippings, 1977 — NONE FOUND

Folder 18 Newspaper clippings, 1978

Folder 19 Press releases, 1962

29



Folder 20 Press releases, 1963

Folder 21 Press releases, 1964

Folder 22 Press releases, 1965

Folder 23 Press releases, 1966

Folder 24 Press releases, 1967

Folder 25 Press releases, 1968

Folder 26 Press releases, 1970

Folder 27 Press releases, 1971

Folder 28 Press releases, 1972

Folder 29 Press releases, 1973

Folder 30 Press releases, 1974

Folder 31 Press releases, January — March 1975
Folder 32 Press releases, April — June 1975
Folder 33 Press releases, July — December 1975
Folder 34 Press releases, 1976

Folder 35 Press releases, 1977

Folder 36 Press releases, not dated

Box 14 continued

Series 12: Staff, 1963-1976

Extent: 4.75 boxes

Scope and Content: Series 12 on personnel is organized by subject, then alphabetically
by surname, and then chronologically. Most of these records are closed until 2047 as
some contain confidential personnel information. A few folders of general staff
information, such as personnel policies and salary schedules are open to researchers. The
personnel files, arranged alphabetically by surname, contain material regarding all
employees, though primarily faculty members. The file contents are inconsistent. Most
contain a c.v., transcript from the degree-granting institution the person attended, letters
of recommendation and salary information but other files contain correspondence,
evaluations, writings by the individual, etc. Files with extensive information are starred
(*) after the person’s name. Dates given are those of the contents of the file, not
necessarily employment dates.

Folders 37-53 have been removed from this box and placed in a box at the end of the
collection, to be returned here in 2047.

Folder 37 Contracts and appointments, 1963
Folder 38 Contracts and appointments, 1964
Folder 39 Contracts and appointments, 1965
Folder 40 Contracts and appointments, 1966
Folder 41 Contracts and appointments, 1967
Folder 42 Contracts and appointments, 1968
Folder 43 Contracts and appointments, 1971-1974
Folder 44 Contracts, committee on, 1968-1993
Folder 45 Contracts, committee on, 1974-1975
Folder 46 Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, A
Folder 47 Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, B

30



Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56

Box 15
Series 12
Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34

Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, C
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, D
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, E-F
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, G
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, H
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, J
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, K
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, L
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, M

: Staff, cont. Files closed until 2047

Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, N-O
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, P-R
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, S [#1 of 2]
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, S [#2 of 2]
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, T
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, U-V
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, W
Correspondence, job applicants, 1964, Y-Z
Correspondence, job applicants, 1965
Correspondence, job applicants, 1966
Correspondence, job applicants, 1967, A-K
Correspondence, job applicants, 1967, L-P
Correspondence, job applicants, 1967, R-W
Correspondence, job applicants, 1969
Correspondence, job applicants, 1970-1975, not dated
Information for staff: faculty employment packet, 1971
Information for staff: secretary’s handbook, not dated
Faculty evaluation forms [blank], 1969, not dated
Lists, 1964-75, not dated [not all years present]
Minutes/memos, faculty, 1966

Minutes/memos, faculty, 1963-1965
Minutes/memos, faculty, 1966-1967
Minutes/memos, faculty, 1968

Minutes/memos, faculty, 1969

Minutes/memos, faculty, 1970

Minutes/memos, faculty, 1971

Minutes/memos, faculty, 1972

Minutes/memos, faculty, 1973

Minutes/memos, faculty, 1974

Minutes/memos, faculty, 1975-1976
Minutes/memos, salaried staff, 1967-1969
Minutes/memos, salaried staff, 1976-1977
Personnel files: Ackley, David, 1971

Personnel files: Aldrich, Ann, 1973-1974

31



Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56
Folder 57
Folder 58
Folder 59
Folder 60
Folder 61
Folder 62
Folder 63

Folder 64
Folder 65
Folder 66
Folder 67
Folder 68

Box 16

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Attoe, Wayne, 1967
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Banks, George, 1969-1972
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Bennett, Ronald,* 1968-1976 [aka Brian Shaw]
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Blanchard, Harold,* 1967-1970
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files

Personnel files

Personnel files

1970

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Aldrich, Jake, 1969-1970
Anderson, Dorothy, 1973
Anderson, Donald, 1973-1975
Arndt, Miriam, 1972-1973
Asire, John, 1967

Averill, Edward and Joanne, 1965-1967
Bailin, Michael, 1972-1974

Bailin, Sally, 1973-1974

Baker, Joan, 1967

Banks, Caroline, 1973-1974

Bare, Charles, 1968-1971
Beal, Judd, 1967

Beals, Lynn MD, 1964
Beauchesne, David, 1976
Bellak, Richard, 1970-1977

Berger, Kora, 1973

Berger, Steven, 1973-1977
Berkovsky, Martin, 1965-1967
Bernis, Ursula, 1965

Bibler, Glen, 1965-1968

Blaz, Gregory, 1967
Blumenthal, Linda, 1968
Botstein, Jill,

Botstein, Leon* correspondence, June — September 1970

Botstein, Leon* correspondence, October — December

Botstein, Leon* correspondence, January 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, February 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, March 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, April 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, May 1971

Series 12: Staff, continued. This box is closed until 2047

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Botstein, Leon* correspondence, June 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, July 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, August 1971

: Botstein, Leon* correspondence, September 1971
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Botstein, Leon* correspondence, October 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, November 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, December 1971
Botstein, Leon* correspondence, 1972

32



Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34

Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41

Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Bradley, Peter, 1972-1976
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Campbell, Johnstone, 1965-1968
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Cavrak, Steve, 1976-1977
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Claghorn, Barbara, 1967
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files

Personnel files

Personnel files

Personnel files:
: Coleman, Eliot, 1964-1968
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Botstein, Leon* correspondence, 1973-1975
Botstein, Leon* writings of, 1970-1971
Botstein, Leon* writings of, 1972

Botstein, Leon* writings of, 1973-1975
Botstein, Leon* writings of, 1975

Branfman, Judy, 1970-1972
Breger, Leonard, 1967-1969
Christopher Brooks, 1970-1975
Bush, Dixon.* 1967-1970
Cabaup, Joseph, 1970

Campbell, Pamela, 1965
Carlson, Eric, 1967
Carruthers, Pam, not dated
Cassista, Jon, 1973-1977
Catheron, Allison, 1966-1970

Chase, Frances, 1975-1976
Chevian, Margaret, 1969
Christiansen, Enid, 1967
Chupack, Stephen,* 1964-1969
Cimino, Victor, 1967

Clarke, John, 1976-1977

Claypool, Charles,* 1969-1974 [Claypool was Franconia
College’s business manager and this file contains correspondence. There is
no biographical information about him in the file.]

Cole, Laurence, 1965

Colfer, Richard, 1977

Collins, Marilyn, 1977
Congdon, William,* 1968-1977
Cooper, Marilinne. 1976

Corsi, Jerome,* 1972-1975 [folder includes 2 of his

academic publications]

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: D’ Andrea, Edward, 1967
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Corsi, Joy, 1972

Cowin, Eileen, 1971-1974
Craig, John, 1975-76
Cunningham, Donald, 1968
D’ Andrea, Ann, 1968

Densmore, Edward, 1971-1973
DeChiazza, Pepe, 1969-1975
DeChiazza, Victoria, 1970-1975

33



Folder 51

Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56
Folder 57
Folder 58
Folder 59

Folder 60
Folder 61
Folder 62

Folder 63
Folder 64
Folder 65

Folder 66
Folder 67
Folder 68
Folder 69
Folder 70
Folder 71
Folder 72
Folder 73
Folder 74
Folder 75
Folder 76
Folder 77
Folder 78
Folder 79

Box 17

Personnel files
for a time; file

: deSantos, Rachel,* 1964-1973 [taught math, also bursar
contains some correspondence about Franconia College

accounting issues]

Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Dibner, Andrew, 1971-1973

Dibner, Susan, 1972

: Dieterich, Tim, 1967

Doro, Edward, 1965-1966

Dorris, Michael,* 1970-1972 [correspondence]
Draney, Alan, 1966-1968

Drum, Ryan, 1969

Dux, Henry,* 1966-1968 [directed student services;

correspondence and academic paper as well as usual material]

Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files

: Dwyer, Gary, 1966-1967
: Dwyer, Joan, 1967-1968
: Engleman, Abram,* 1966-1968 [he was faculty chair

during the upheaval of 1967-68; file contains some correspondence about

that.]

Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files

: Engleman, Brenda, 1966-1968
: Fabricant, Gwen, 1977
: Fallon, John* correspondence, 1962 [Fallon was president

of Franconia College]

Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Fallon, John* correspondence, 1963
Fallon, John* correspondence, 1964

: Fallon, John* correspondence, 1965; 2003
Fallon, John* writings of, 1962-1963
Fallon, John* writings of, 1964-1965, 1973
Fallon, John* writings of, not dated
Froburg, Alethea, 1972

Fleischer, Judy, 1972

Garofalo, Robert, 1975-1977

Ghose, Hiren, 1967

Giese, Reva, 1972-1973

Goldberg, David, 1974-1976

Goldblatt, David, 1967-1974

Goldblatt, Elena, 1969

Series 12: Staff, continued. This box is closed until 2047.

Folder 1

Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6

Personnel files

: Goldenberg, Ira* correspondence, 1975-76 [Goldenberg

was president of Franconia College]

Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files

: Goldenberg, Ira* correspondence, 1977

: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, 1965

: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, 1971

: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, 1972

: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, 1972 (pages 1-100 of report

about employment and addiction)

34



Folder 7

Folder 8

Folder 9

Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12
Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16

Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22

Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29

Folder 30
Folder 31

Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36

Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39

Folder 40
Folder 41

Personnel files: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, 1972 (pages 101-181 of
above)

Personnel files: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, 1975

Personnel files: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, 1976

Personnel files: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, 1977

Personnel files: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, not dated

Personnel files: Goldenberg, Ira* writings of, not dated

Personnel files: Grantham, Kenneth, 1976

Personnel files: Green, Mary Jean, 1970-1973

Personnel files: Greenfield, Jeff, 1971

Personnel files: Greenway, Robert* correspondence, 1963 [Greenway was
the Dean of Franconia College]

Personnel files: Greenway, Robert* correspondence, 1964-1965
Personnel files: Greenway, Robert* correspondence, 1966-1968, not dated
Personnel files: Greenway, Robert* writings of, 1960-1966

Personnel files: Greenway, Robert* writings of, not dated

Personnel files: Haase, Janet, 1971-1976

Personnel files: Haase, Ronald,* 1971-1976 [Haase taught architecture
and designed and oversaw construction of several Franconia College
building projects]

Personnel files: Harper, David, 1965

Personnel files: Harris, Edward, 1966-68

Personnel files: Hatch, John, 1966-69

Personnel files: Heins, Robert, 1967

Personnel files: Heyen, Jeffrey, 1967-68

Personnel files: Hilgenberg, Carl, 1965

Personnel files: Hindley, Richard,* 1963-1971 [professor of English; his
correspondence reflects many of the ups and downs of Franconia
College’s first decade]

Personnel files: Hladik, George, 1970

Personnel files: Hoffman, David,* 1966-1968 [professor of European
History; his correspondence reflects the ups and downs of the mid-1960s
at Franconia College]

Personnel files: Holland, Elizabeth, 1974-1976

Personnel files: Hollis, Dorothy, 1970-1971

Personnel files: Holloway, Lou, 1967

Personnel files: Homes, Dawn, 1974-1977

Personnel files: Homes, Philip,* 1972-1977 [file contains correspondence
about a dispute with Ira Goldenberg]

Personnel files: Houle, William, 1967-1972

Personnel files: Howard, John and Louise, 1972-1974

Personnel files: Howe, Nicholas,* 1962-1976 [one of the longest-serving
faculty members. His outspoken memos and correspondence reflect the
events and discussions that characterized the culture of FC.]

Personnel files: Hurayt, David, 1969-1971

Personnel files: Imrie, Carol, 1970

35



Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45

Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56
Folder 57
Folder 58
Folder 59
Folder 60
Folder 61
Folder 62
Folder 63
Folder 64
Folder 65
Folder 66
Folder 67

Folder 68
Folder 69
Folder 70
Folder 71
Folder 72
Folder 73
Folder 74
Folder 75
Folder 76
Folder 77
Folder 78
Folder 79
Folder 80
Folder 81
Folder 82

Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files

: Imrie, George, M.D., 1967-1971

: Jager, Edward, 1969-1971

: Jarocki, Paul, 1967

: Jerome, John and Christine,* 1967-1968 [John Jerome

was a writer and editor and was hired as ‘director of information. He

resigned when

President Roupp was fired in 1968 and his correspondence

is eloquent about reasons why people were eager to work for FC in its
earliest days and their disenchantment in 1968]

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Jervis, Carolyn, 1971-1972

Jervis, Thomas, 1971-1976
Johnson, Timothy, 1977

Kaplan, Janet, 1977

Karol, John, 1974

Kasky, Marc, 1974

Keating, Benjamin, 1976-1977
Kennard, Kathryn, 1974-1975
Kessler, Diane, 1973-1974
Klement, David, 1968-1969
Knapp, Paul, 1972-1974

Koffman, Ted, 1969-1974
Kozlovsky, Daniel, 1968

Kramer, David, 1971

Lacey, Don, 1964-1966

: Ladd, 1968

Landman, George, 1970-1971, not dated
Laskaris, Ion, 1965-1968
Laskaris, Judith, 1967-1970

Lau, Paul, 1970-1974

Laufman, Dudley, 1963, not dated
: Lemmel, Larry* correspondence, 1964-1968 [Lemmel

was first a professor and then president of Franconia College]

Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files

: Lemmel, Larry* correspondence, 1969-1971
: Lemmel, Larry* writings of, 1962-1969

: Lemmel, Larry* writings of, not dated

: Ligon, Edward, 1972

: Linebaugh, Bethia, 1972-1973

: linebaugh, Peter, 1972

, Linzer, Richard, 1966-1968

: Litke, Scot,* 1964-1970

: Loonin, Larry, 1967-1972

: MacAuley, William, 1975

: MacGilvary, Ronald, 1968-1970
: Mack, Marjorie, 1966-1969

: MacGregor, Lewis, 1965-1966

: Marshall, Ruth, 1962-1965

: Martelino, Pastor, 1967-1975

36



Folder 83

Box 18

Personnel files

: Mason, Gene, 1973

Series 12: Staff, continued. This box is closed until 2047.

Folder 1
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 7
Folder 8
Folder 9
Folder 10
Folder 11
Folder 12

Folder 13
Folder 14
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 17

Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38

Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

MclIntosh, W. Grant, 1963-1965

: Mclver, Sara, 1975

McGuire, Robert, 1968-1969

McLaughlin, Neil, 1969-1975 [He was dean of Students.]
Meyers, Evelyn, 1965-1967

Molner, Eileen, 1966-1968

Morgan, Marilyn, 1972-1975

: Muehlke, John, 1966

Mullen, Frank, 1972

Nadel, Benjamin, 1972-1976

Nadel, Mirra, 1972-1977

Nappan, Harold,* 1966-68 [Nappan was the first

development officer at Franconia College]

Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
Personnel files
of first faculty

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files:
Personnel files:

: Neill, Donald [‘Monty’], 1977

: Nelson, Judith, 1967

: Nelson, Paul, 1967-1968

: Noll, Clifford, 1967-1968

: Oberling, Martha,* 1963-1968 [Professor of French, one
members]|

Olmsted, Coert, 1967

O’Neil, David,* 1965-1967
O’Neil, Lindsay, 1967

Osgood, Ladd, 1967-1969

Osher, David, 1971-1976

Osher, Trina, 1971-1974

: Pancoast, Kathleen, 1971

Parker, Ralph, 1966

Pilove, Diana, 1967-1968
Poffenberger, Leanne, 1972-1974
Posey, Buford, 1966-1967
Putnam, Harold, 1967-1969

: Putz, George, 1966-1968
Rambach, Gerry, 1975

Rredding, Lewis, 1971-1974
Reid, Kenneth, 1971-1972
Reuter, Cheryl Ann, 1976-1977
Roark, Peggy, 1966

: Robertson, Donna, 1974

Rubin, Craig, 1968

Ruopp, Richard* correspondence, 1963-1965 [Ruopp was

a Congregational minister who first came to Franconia College as religion
professor, then became Dean of Faculty and finally President]

37



Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56
Folder 57
Folder 58
Folder 59
Folder 60
Folder 61
Folder 62
Folder 63
Folder 64
Folder 65
Folder 66
Folder 67
Folder 68
Folder 69
Folder 70
Folder 71
Folder 72
Folder 73
Folder 74
Folder 75
Folder 76
Folder 77
Folder 78
Folder 79
Folder 80
Folder 81
Folder 82
Folder 83
Folder 84

Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Teutenberg, William, 1970-1973
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: Verschueren, James, 1974-1975
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
: West, Carol, 1972-1973
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:
Personnel files:

Personnel files

Personnel files

Personnel files

Ruopp, Richard* correspondence, 1966
Ruopp, Richard* correspondence, 1967-1968
Ruopp, Richard* writings of, 1966, not dated
Russell, Susan, 1973-1974

Rutan, Scott* 1967-1970

Saal, Diana, 1976

Savage, Thomas, 1965-1967
Schiffman, Jill, 1966

Seghorn, Theoharis, 1965

Seltzer, Curtis, 1969-1970

Severtson, Johan,* 1968-1971
Severtson, Susan, 1969-1971

Sheehan, Donald, 1973-1974

Silver, Robert, 1963

Sleeper, Ralph, 1971-1972

Snapp, Barbara, 1972-1973

Sobel, Bart, 1970

Son, Lee Minh, 1967-1968

Speer, Michael, 1971-1973

Stackpole, Lewis, 1968

Stadtmueller, Jeanette, 1966

Stowell, Chandler

Stowell, Chandler, 1964-1967

Suggs, Donald, 1973-1974

Sumner, William, 1967

Sweet, William and Lynne, 1969-1973
Symmes, Catherine,* 1965-1976

Taub, Bruce, 1966-1968

Teter, William, 1974-1976

Thal, Susan, 1977

VanVechten, George,* 1965-1968

Vause, Marylyn* aka Marylyn Feaver 1967-1968
Vause, Stephen, 1964-1968

Verge, Charles, 1974

Walker, Nancy* [aka Nancy Yohn], 1971-1976
Walter, J. Jackson* 1966-1967

Warmoth, Arthur, 1965-1967

Watters, John, 1975-1976

Weigle, Heather, 1973-1974

Westhaver, Kenneth,* 1964-1977
Wheeler, Donald,* 1965-1971
Wheeler, George, 1972-1974
Wheeler, Jeffrey, 1970-1971

38



Folder 85 Personnel files: Whipple, Bradford, 1971-1974
Folder 86 Personnel files: Whipple, Rosa, 1973

Folder 87 Personnel files: Wilcox, Karen, 1971-1975
Folder 88 Personnel files: Wilson, Gregory, 1972-1975
Folder 89 Personnel files: Wooley, Dorothy, 1968-1975
Folder 90 Personnel files: Wright, Ida, 1971-1976

Folder 91 Personnel files: Wrightsman, Dwayne, 1970
Folder 92 Personnel files: Yacenko, Marianne, 1964-1966
Folder 93 Personnel files: Yerburgh, Mark, 1971-1975
Folder 94 Personnel files: Zwerdling, Michael, 1967-1968
Folder 95 Personnel pay schedules, 1963-1977, not dated

Box 19

Series 12, continued: Staff [the files in this box are open]

Folder 1 Personnel policies, faculty, 1965-1968

Folder 2 Personnel policies, faculty, 1969-1972

Folder 3 Personnel policies, faculty, 1973-1977, not dated
Folder 4 Personnel policies, salaried staff, 1967-1977, not dated
Folder 5 Vacant positions (ads, notices) 1963-1964, 1973

Box 19 continued

Series 13: Student Life and Student Records, 1963-1976

Extent: 2 boxes

Scope and Content: Series 13 is organized into two topics, student life and student
records. Student life is organized alphabetically by topic, and student records are
organized alphabetically by surname. The student life files are open to researchers and
contain public information such as admission statistics, reports, forms and policies,
commencement programs, financial aid forms and reports, flyers, notices and form
letters, radio station WOMB logs, recruitment reports and ads, and social issue
programming (“Impact” 1967, “War Resistance” 1972; “World Youth Forum” 1964).
Student records, alphabetically by surname, are closed until 2047. These files are very
inconsistent, sometimes consisting of only a course registration card and sometimes
containing correspondence and papers or examinations. Student records also contain lists
of matriculated students, dormitory assignments, and other miscellaneous papers.

Folder 6 Academic summaries and reports [statistical breakdown], 1971

Folder 7 Admission criteria, 1966, 1968, not dated

Folder 8 Admission forms and form letters, not dated

Folder 9 Admission interviews [how to, schedules, etc.], 1966, not dated

Folder 10 Admission policy, 1965, 1969, not dated

Folder 11 Admission questionnaire [given new students, anonymous replies], not
dated

Folder 12 Admission statistics, reports, 1960’s

Folder 13 Admission statistics, reports, 1970-1972

Folder 14 Admission statistics, reports, 1973-1976, not dated
Folder 15 Admissions study, 1965

39



Folder 16
Folder 17
Folder 18
Folder 19
Folder 20
Folder 21
Folder 22
Folder 23
Folder 24
Folder 25
Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33
Folder 34
Folder 35
Folder 36
Folder 37
Folder 38
Folder 39
Folder 40
Folder 41
Folder 42
Folder 43
Folder 44
Folder 45
Folder 46
Folder 47
Folder 48
Folder 49
Folder 50
Folder 51
Folder 52
Folder 53
Folder 54
Folder 55
Folder 56
Folder 57
Folder 58
Folder 59

Alma Mater, c. 1971

Clubs, 1964, 1967, not dated

“College Lounge Notebook,” not dated

Commencement lists, 1965-1974

Community survey [done by Educational Testing Services], 1967
Counseling, mental health [reports, proposals etc.]. 1964-1971, not dated
Dean of Students reports, intermittently, 1967-1977, not dated
Financial aid includes work study [forms, reports], 1964-1966
Financial aid includes work study [forms, reports], 1967-1969
Financial aid includes work study [forms, reports], 1970-1975
Financial aid includes work study [forms, reports], 1976
Financial aid includes work study [forms, reports], 1977
Financial aid includes work study [forms, reports], not dated
Flyers, notices, 1965-1967

Flyers, notices, 1970-1971

Flyers, notices, 1972-1973, not dated

Food, 1970-1972

Food, 1973

Food, 1974-1977

Form letters, 1966-1969

Form letters, 1970-1976

Housing, 1965-1975

Orientation (for new students), 1965

Radio station WOMB, 1964; 1970-1975

Radio station WOMB, not dated

Radio station WOMB ads, flyers, stationery, not dated

Radio station WOMB logs, September 1971

Radio station WOMB logs, October 1-14, 1971

Radio station WOMB logs, October 15-31, 1971

Radio station WOMB logs, November 1-14, 1971

Radio station WOMB logs, November 15-30, 1971

Radio station WOMB logs, December 1-16, 1971

Study abroad report, not dated

Recruitment [ads, strategies for recruiting students], 1966-1976
Recruitment consultants, 1970-1977

Recruitment trips, 1969-1976

Registration, 1967, not dated

Social issues: Attica [photocopy of petition re prison uprising], 1971
Social issues: ‘Impact Program,” 1967

Social issues: War resistance, 1972 [#1 of 2]

Social issues: War resistance, 1972 [#2 of 2]

Social issues: World Youth Forum [held at Franconia College], 1964
Student meetings, 1973, not dated

Work program, 1967-1969

40



Box 20

Series 13, Student Life and Student Records, continued

This box is closed until 2047.

Folder 1

Folder 2

Student Records: A
Abraham, Glen
Achwarftbar, David
Adams, Lois*
Adams, Marian
Adams, Robert
Aiello, Pauline
Aitken, Susan
Alford, Sally*
Allan, Peter

Alley, Kris*
Allison, Seward
Alls, Artis*

Alsop, William*
Altman, Risa
Alvarez, Hector
Amsbary, Douglas
Anderson, Edward*
Anderson, John
Andrews, Donna*
Armstrong, Scott
Armstrong, Susan*
Aires, Vivian
Auverill, Bob
Student Records: Ba-BI
Bailey, Kathleen*
Baldwin, Diana
Baldwin, Ellen
Ball, Peter

Barnes, Elizabeth
Barton, Sally
Bass, Roberta
Bates, Craig

Batt, Barbara
Battillo, Thomas
Beattie, Sue*
Becker, Carl*
Benedetto, Don
Berglund, Emily*
Bermant, Robert
Bernstein, Elisa
Bernstein, J.
Berry, Mike

41



Folder 3

Folder 4

Bertolette, Peter*
Best, Mark
Bizzaro, Linda*
Black, Charles
Blackley, Douglas
Blanchard, Sandra
Blum, Natalie

Student Records: Bo-By

Board, Gayl
Boardman, Greg
Bogart, Peter
Bothen, Robert
Bowes, M.

Bowie, Charles
Boyd, Malcolm
Brendell, Elizabeth
Bridgman, Schulyer
Briggs, Jane
Brodey, John
Brodie, Sarah
Brodsky, Noreen
Brody, Neil
Brooks, Richard
Brown, Felicia
Browner, Pat
Brownlee
Brunswick, Mark
Bryan, Lisa

Bryan, Robb
Buchmayr, Charles*
Buchmayr, Norbert*
Burghardt, David
Burke, John
Burkowitz, Richard
Burnett, Abner
Burns, David
Burns, Sydney
Burroughs, Monika
Burt, John*

Busan, Robert
Busby, Alison
Bush, Jeb

Butler, Diane
Byrne, Jaird
Student Records: C
Cahn, George

42



Folder 5

Callahan, Robert
Camenson, Todd
Campbell, Wendy
Cardoza, Jane
Carlson, Edward*
Carlton, Peter
Cramody, Kim
Carr, Thomas
Carroll, Mike

Carskadon, Catherine

Carson, Joe
Cascella

Catelli, Janet
Cerchiara, Peter
Chain, Mark*
Chambers, Nancy*
Chicatell, Denise*
Chikovsky, David
Christie, Bonnie
Claghorn, Judith
Clifford, Wendy
Cogan, Peter
Cogut, Barry
Cohen, Richard
Collins, Arthur
Collins, Geoffrey
Collman, Frederick
Collman, Robert
Connor, Rusty
Conklin, Jeff
Connold, Steve*
Cook, Don
Costello, Tim
Courtney, Patricia
Crane
Crawsmaw, Rick
Crosby, Valerie
Cross, Fred
Croston, Robert
Cuddy, Dennis
Cuplin, Elizabeth
Student Records: D
Darrah, Denis
Davis, Barbara
DeFiore, Edward*
DeLuca, Alex

43



Folder 6

Folder 7

DePew, Ned
DesChene, Dennis
Devich, Rick
Deykstra, Susan
Deyo, Kathy
Dicey, Jack
Dingeman, James
Dome, Jeff
Donnola, Caroline
Donovan, L.
Downing, Mark
Derup, Oliver
Dresselo, George
Druliner, Bruce
Dunlap, George
Dykstra, Sue*
Student Records: E
Easton, Frank
Eldridge, John*
Elliott, P.
Epstein, Marilyn*
Estren, Bob
Evans, Juliette
Student Records: F
Fabian, Lesley
Fales, Carol
Farbaich, Boris
Farid, Mustafa
Farmer, D.
Facreau, Alan
Fearey, Alison
Feinbery, Lenny
Feinstein, Nancy
Feintech, Wendy
Feldman, Allan
Feldman, Don
Feuer, Karen
Feuer, Michael
Field, Constance
Findago, Justin
Finlay, Holly*
Fisher, Linda
Fishman, Gergg
Fisk, James

Fisk, Robert
Fladger, Karen

44



Folder 8

Fleeman, Jeffrey*
Fleischer, Judith
Fleischman, Jeffrey
Fleming, Ann
Flint, Ginna*
Flood, Jack
Flynn, James
Foley, Rob

Ford, Richard
Frawley, Cynthia
Freedman, Jacob
Fromkin, Barry*
Fruman, Cindy
Fuller, R.*
Student Records: G
Gabey, Donna
Gaines, Patricia*
Galdone, Joanna*
Gans, Gregory
Garber, Glenn*
Garfinkle, David
Garich, Richard
Gehle, Patricia
Gelb, David
Getch, Budd*
Gibbs, Joan
Gibson, Kathe
Ginsberh, John
Glenn, Joseph
Glenn, Martha
Glick, Timothy
Glimpse, Pat
Gloger, Darci
Gobles, Pat

Gold, Allison
Goldberg, Rich*
Goldberg, Steve
Goldsmith, Megan
Goldstein, Harriet
Goodfellow, Brian
Goodman, Jeffrey
Goodwin, Mark
Gordon, Stanley*
Gower, Susan
Grant, Michael
Graves, John

45



Folder 9

Folder 10

Green, Larry
Greenbaum, Edward
Greenberg, Clifford
Greene, Leonard
Genell, Gary
Gretter, Richard*
Grosser, Robert
Guest, Greg
*Student Records: H
Hall, Juanita

Hall, Ken

Hamilton, Melanie
Hamilton, Patricia
Hammond, Bennet
Hart, Eric*
Hastings, Robert*
Haven, Mark
Hawes, Karen
Hayes, Patrick
Hayward, John
Heston-Sessions, Adria*
Heckstall, Joseph*
Heidt, Susan
Hemphill, Mike
Henderson, Monique
Henthorn, Michelle
Herman, Patricia*
Herzenberg, Carole*
Higgens, Jom

Hill, Rikki
Hirschman, David
Hodas, Mike
Hodgson, Karl*
Hoffman, Beverly
Houle, Bill*

House, Jim*
Horton, Danny
Horvath, Stephen
Horwitz, Mark
Howard, Allen
Hubbard, John
Hubbs, John

Huber, Steve

Hunt, Ann

Hurwitt, Mark
Student Records: 1

46



Folder 11

Folder 12

Ide, Janice*

Itner, Kathy
Student Records: J
Jacobi, Walter
Jacobs, Donna
Jacobs, Jonathan
Jacobson, Joseph
Janssen, George
Jasper, Geoffrey
Jesser, Bonnie
Johann, Susan
Johngow, Harold
Johnsen, Elizabeth
Johnson, Brenda
Johnson, Jill*
Johnson, Susan*
Johnson, Thomas*
Jones, Carol*
Jones, Kathleen
Judd, Virginia*
Student Records: K
Kabet, David
Kahn, Alex*

Kait, Laura
Kamerling, June

Kammerling, Leonard*

Kane, Beth
Kanigel, Harry
Kanter, Barbara
Karmiol, Bonnie
Katz, Ellen*
Katzeff, Jay*
Kendrick, Larry*
Kermode, John
Kilborn, Katharyn
Kinney, Daniel
Kirtland, Blair
Kitchin, Diane
Klee, Charles
Klimo, Peter
Knappm, Ashly
Koffman, Ted*
Kotschedoff, Marie
Kpakawa, Junisa*
Kranitz, Barbra
Kreek, Michael*

47



Krochmalny, Julia
Kruper, Maryellen
Kruper, Theodore
Folder 13 Student Records: L
Labar, Elizabeth
Laddecke, Hugh
LaForge, Hilary*
Lamarrer, Leslie
Lambert, Patricia
Langer, Richard
Lansman, Robin
Lauriat, JudyAnn
Leahy, Jim
Ledish, Sally
Leiberg, Susan*
leSheen, Wendy
Lethbridge, Pamela
Levenspiel, Rebecca
Levin, James
Levine, Donna*
Levins, Aurora
Levy, Jeffry
Levy, Vivien
Libby, Sue*
Sieberson, Barbara
Liebmann, Susan
Lipton, Tot*
Litke, Ira*
Livesey, Barbara
Livingston, Claude
Locke, Stephan
Lombardi, Lorraine
Ludeman, Suzanne
Luderman, Robert
Luedeman, Robert
Lynn, Arthur
Lyons, Kathleen
Lytle, Roger
Folder 14 Student Records: Ma-Mc
MacAdam, Ethel*
Machleid, Jim
Maclntyre, Mary
MacLeod, Kipp
Magowan, Cary
Mahoney, Carol
Maltexe, Robert



Folder 15

Folder 16

Manzer, Bell
Margalith, Abby
Marks, Jon*
Marshall, Kerry
Martin, Sally
Mason, Dorothy
Mason, Linda
Mattson, Carol
McAdams, Bruce
McBell, George
McCarten, David
McCarthy, Anne
McGrand, Durdao
McGuckin, David*
McGriff, Theresa*
McKelway, D*
McLaughlin, Clarke
McPhee, Nancy
McQuire, Muriel

Student Records: Me-My

Melaney, Janice
MeLone, Donna
Meltzer, Judson
Mendzela, Sally
Mersky,. Carrie
Meyerhoff, Larry
Meryman, Richard
Merwin, David
Mette, Stephen
Mezitt, Roger
Miksits, Helen
Miller, Jennifer
Miller, Nannie*
Mitchell, Gail*
Mitchell, Tom*
Montgomery, James
Movse, Alison*
Muinelo, Margaret
Muise, Carolyn
Muller, Isabel
Murphy, Robert
Murray, Paul*
Muth, Jane

Myers, Roger
Student Records: N
Nagy, Carl

49



Folder 17

Folder 18

Naudain, Bruce
Nelhaus, Nina
Newmyer, Elsa
Nicyper, mark
Norman, Wayne
Norris, Nancy
Nugent, Peter*
Student Records: O
O’Brien, Mike*
O’Connor, John
O’Connor, Shannon
Odell, Gordon
Ogburn, Richard*
Ogden, Ann
Oliphant, John
Olschatski, Wlinor
Orelyn, Lesley
Orner, Marilyn
Osyczka, Jory
Student Records: P
Paccione, Richard
Pack, Spencer
Packard, Becky
Pantaleo, John
Parillo, Mark
Parry, Naomi
Parsons, Linda
Pasquine, Ruth*
Paul, Richard
Payne-Bleich, Sharon
Peckins, Laurie
Pell, Barbara
Perlov, Danny*
Peterson, Geoffrey
Pettys, Gregory
Phillips, William
Picone, Judith
Pinkernell, Heather*
Platman, Joan
Pond, Karen
Pontnick, Albert
Pollard, William*
Praino, Chuck
Prediger, Craig*
Price, Carol*
Prince, George

50



Folder 19

Folder 20

Publicover, William*
Puro, Hilda

Purdy, Craig
Putnam, Dwight*
Student Records: R
Raione, Laura
Ramey, Frederic*
Reed, Noni

Regen, Deborah
Rickels, Gordon
Ritter, Pamela*
Roberts, Jom*
Robinson, Gerald
Robinson, Jenny
Robinson, John
Robinson, William*
Rogers, Reginald*
Rollins, David*
Rolnick, Amy
Roop, Christian
Rose, Bonnie
Rosen, Michele*
Rosenfeld, Peter
Ross, David
Rothman, Steven
Roussyan, Constantine
Rudolf, Rick
Rugieri, Richard
Ryder, Susan

Student Records: Sa-Sh

San, Aysel*
Sanders, Annette*
Sanders, David*
Sanders, Mary*
Sanders, Margaret*
Sansevere, Ken
Saxton, Donald
Schaler, Leslie
Schell, Robert
Schinasi, Barry*
Schmuck, Howar4d
Schnieder, Ian
Schrieber, Martin
Schwartz, Julie
Scott, Jan

Scott, Madlyne

51



Seamans, Willaim*
Seidel, Marianne
Semanoff, Peter*
Shankin, Tip
Shaw, Janet*
Shepodd, Lynn
Sherman, Suzanne
Shields, Roy*
Shinn, John
Shinners, J.J.*
Shore, Eric

Student Records: Si-Sw

Siedel, Marianne
Siegel, Ted
Silver, Rob
Silverstein, nancy
Simmons, Dondra
Simon, Beth
Simone, Mark
Simpson, Jamie
Sinclair, Kirk*
Sinclair, Priscilla
Smith, Deborah*
Smith, Fred
Smith, Jonathan
Snyder, Bonnie
Snyder, Gwen
Snyder, Nikki
Sobel, Kenneth
Sogal, Les
Sokoloff, David*
Solome, Nancy
Span, Barbara
Spertus, Paula
Spillane, Robert
Staehli, Susan
Stanley, Richard
Staplefeld, Tom*
Starratt, David
Stauffer, Judith
Stein, Michael
Stejskal, Jiri*
Sterling, Adam
Stern, Joseph
Stevelt, Tom
Straus, George*

52



Folder 22

Folder 23

Folder 24

Stergis, Heidi
Sterns, Robin
Streit, Linda
Strisik, David
Study, Deborah
Suerman, Allen
Suibrack, Jon
Sullivan, Diane
Sumner, Bill
Sweetser, Frank*
Swimmer, Rennie*
Student Records: T
Taylor, Bill
Taylor, Valerie
Terhaar, Anne
Teutenberg, David
Teutenberg, William
Tewksbury, Al
Thacher, Sarah
Thayer, Janet
Thibodeau, Kevin*
Thomas, Henry
Thompson, Beth
Thornton, JoAnn
Thurston, Edward
Tiedeman, Bob
Tilles, Barry
Tischler, Kathleen
Tischler, Robert
Tokar, Stephen
Tortora, Albert
Townsend, Glen
Troutner, Stephen*
Tucker, Bill
Student Records: U, V
Underhill, Dia*
Urschel, Susan
Vanderbyl, Diana*
VanHouten, David
Volpe, Richard
Vought, JoAnne
Student Records: W
Waggaufman, Floyd
Wake, Cheryl
Waldman, Thomas
Wallace, David

53



Folder 26

Walsh, Pat

Wang, Art*

Ward, Robert
Wargo, Stephen
Watkins, Ros
Watson, Melanie
Watters, William
Weiner, Terry
Weinstein, Barry
Weiss, Douglas
Weiss,Wwayne
Wessner, Laura
Wethered, Lawin
Wheeler, Nat
White, Ada

White, Dawnel
Whittemore, Joanna*
Whitworth, Bud*
Whitworth, F. Robert
Wiesenthal, Mattina
Wilcove, Marce*
Wilcox, Margaret
Wilkins, Donald
Wilkinson, Holly
Williams, Bob
Williams, Eric
Williams, Louise
Williams, Robert

Wilson, Elizabeth Penney*

Winick, Paul*
Winter, Ruth
Wishengrad, Joel
Wisor, Jeffrey
Witherell, Corinne
Wolfe, Ann
Wolfer, F.

Wong, Alberta
Woodruff, David
Woodward, Gracia*
Woolf, JoAnn
Wright, Ida*
Wright, Norman*
Student Records: Y-Z
Yacenko, Marianne
Yarmark, Mitch
Yorvath, Stephen

54



Folder 26
Folder 27
Folder 28
Folder 29
Folder 30
Folder 31
Folder 32
Folder 33

Box Y contains files removed from other boxes and closed until 2047:
files from:

Youmans, Dave

Young, Arthur

Young, Nicholas

Young, William

Zahn, Diane

Zarra, Richard

Zipkin, Ira*

Zukmann, Stephen

Zych, Dick*

Lists of students, 1965-1967

Lists of students, 1968-1970

Lists of students, 1971-1977

Lists of students, not dated

Lists of students, financial aid, 1960’s

Lists of students, financial aid, 1970’s

Lists of students, housing, 1965-1971, not dated
Lists of students, “Successful Student Study,” 1967

Box 2, Series 2 (Board of Trustees), folders 32 — 131
Box 4, Series 3 (Center for Community Services), folder 15
Box 7, Series 6 (Development), folders 2 — 23

Box Z contains files removed from other boxes and closed until 2047:
files from:

Box 9, Series 7 (Financial records), folders 35-42
Box 13, Series 11 (Publicity), folders 26-34
Box 14, Series 12 (Staff), folders 37-56

Subject Terms

Organizations:
Elder Hostel
Franconia College
North Country Institute
Profile School
Carnegie Corporation
Clark Foundation
Cogswell Benevolent Trust
Culpepper Foundation
Fleischman Foundation
Ford Foundation
Kellogg Foundation
Kettering Foundation
Kresge Foundation

55



National Endowment for the Arts

National Endowment for the Humanities

National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and alcoholism

National Science Foundation

New Hampshire Council for the Humanities

Olin Foundation

Research Corporation

U.S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Locations:

Franconia, NH

56



